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Northeastern Cave Conservancy, Inc. 
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President Bob Simmons president@necaveconservancy.org 
Vice President Thom Engel vicepresident@necaveconservancy.org 

Secretary Mitch Berger secretary@necaveconservancy.org   
Treasurer William Folsom treasurer@necaveconservancy.org 

Board of Trustees 

Devon Hedges d.hedges@necaveconservancy,org 

Jacob Morris-Siegel 
j.morris-
siegel@necaveconservancy.org 

Kevin Dumont k.dumont@necaveconservancy.org   

Larry Davis l.davis@necaveconservancy.org 

Ramon Armen r.armen@necaveconservancy.org 

Leslie Hatfield l.hatfield@necaveconservancy.org 

Riley Drake r.drake@necaveconservancy.org   

Morgan Ingalls                           m.ingalls@necaveconservancy.org 

Paul Rubin                          p.rubin@necaveconservancy.org 

Committee Chairs 

Acquisitions Chuck Porter  acquisitions@necaveconservancy.org  

Bylaws Joe E. Levinson bylaws@necaveconservancy.org 

Education Thom Engel education@necaveconservancy.org 

Membership Vacant membership@necaveconservancy.org 

Nominating Norm Berg nominating@necaveconservancy.org  
Fundraising 

 Barn Dance 
Leslie Hatfield 

Emily Davis and Michael 
Warner 

fundraising@necaveconservancy.org 

barndance@necaveconservancy.org 

Office 
Emily Davis and Michael 

Warner 
office@necaveconservancy.org 

Preserves 
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Thom Engel 
Christa Hay 

(Onesquethaw) 
onesquethaw@necaveconservancy.org 

Erik Nieman 
Tony Vasile  
(Sellecks) 

sellecks@necaveconservancy.org 

Mitch Berger  
 (Knox) 

knox@necaveconservancy.org 

Michael Chu 
Thom Engel 
Chuck Porter 
(Clarksville) 

clarksville@necaveconservancy.org 

Erik Neiman 
(Ella) 

ella_armstrong@necaveconservancy.org 

Devon Hedges 
Jonah Spivak 

(Bentleys) 
bentleys@necaveconservancy.org 

Morgan Ingalls 
Ramon Armen 

(Merlins) 
merlins@necaveconservancy.org  

Luke Mazza 
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bensons@necaveconservancy.org  

Adriane Hectus 
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spider@necaveconservancy.org 

Cara Gentry and Eric 
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salamander@necaveconservancy.org 

Devon Hedges 
(Traino) 

traino_preserve@necaveconservancy.org 

Kevin Dumont 
(Jack Packers Preserve) 

jackpackers@necaveconservancy.org 

The Northeastern Cave Conservancy News is published quarter-
ly by the Northeastern Cave Conservancy, Inc. The Northeast-
ern Cave Conservancy promotes the study and preservation of 
speleologically significant properties in the northeastern United 
States. Annual membership is $20 (Regular), $5 (Additional 
Family), $50 (Benefactor), $100 (Institutional), $125 (Family 
Life Membership), and $400 (Life Membership). All checks 
made payable and sent to: 

Northeastern Cave Conservancy Inc.    ·    P.O. Box 254    ·    
Schoharie, N.Y. 12157 

www.necaveconservancy.org 
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Liaisons 
Surprise Cave 
Thacher Park 

 
Bob Simmons (Interim) 

Thom Engel 

 
surprise@necaveconservancy.org 

thacherpark@necaveconservancy.org 

Publications 
Editor 
Publisher 
Publicity 

Christa Hay 
Danny Brass 
Christa Hay 
Christa Hay 

publications@necaveconservancy.org 
newsletter@necaveconservancy.org  
publisher@necaveconservancy.org  
publicity@necaveconservancy.org 

Science 
R. Laurence Davis 

Paul Rubin 
science@necaveconservancy.org 

Technology Michael Chu technology@necaveconservancy.org 

Investment Vacant investment@necaveconservancy.org 

Risk Management 
    Insurance 
Liaison 

Mitch Berger 
Mitch Berger 

riskmanagement@necaveconservancy.org 
insurance@necaveconservancy.org 

Special Use Thom Engel specialuse@necaveconservancy.org  

Volunteer Value Vince Kappler  
volunteervalue 

@necaveconservancy.org 

The Northeastern Cave Conservancy, Inc. (NCC) is a 
not-for-profit corporation committed to the conservation, 
study, management, and acquisition of caves and karst are-
as having significant geological, hydrological, biological, 
recreational, historical, or aesthetic features. 
 
To these ends, the NCC combines the resources 
and expertise of affiliated cave explorers, educators, scien-
tists, landowners, and conservation officials. 
 
The NCC programs are focused mainly on the preservation 
of caves and karst. Outreach includes education in schools 
and local communities, establishment of park spaces on 
karstlands, and educational messages about the signifi-
cance of groundwater pollution on this sensitive under-
ground ecosystem. 
 
NCC members assist in the exploration, survey, and pro-
tection of these natural resources, and manage them so you 
can explore them yourself. 
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In this Issue 

Clarksville Cave Cleanup…………………………..3 
NCC & NSS Day at James Gage Preserve……...5 

Next Board Meeting 

Saturday, September 23, 2023 
The meeting will be held at 10:00 a.m. in Knox, New 
York, or 9:00 a.m. if entirely by videoconference. 

Winter Board Meeting 

Date and location to be announced. 
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CLARKSVILLE CAVE CLEANUP - MAY 20, 2023 
— Mike Warner — 

Thom Engel organized a Clarksville Cave Preserve cleanup, with crews working both on the surface and in the cave. Co-
mangers Chuck Porter, Mike Chu, and Thom Engel compared notes in the parking lot and worked together with the 
teams trimming grass, cutting and moving dead trees, and picking up trash. Several people working in the cave removed 
arrows and other paint from walls that had appeared over the winter. In all, not a lot of refuse was found and the property 
was in good shape this spring, aside from the unfortunate addition of painted arrows in the cave. All photos on pages 3 
and 4 by Mike Warner. 
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CLARKSVILLE CAVE CLEANUP 

MAY 20, 2023 
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NCC AND NSS DAY AT JAMES GAGE PRESERVE - JULY 15, 2023  

All photos on pages 5 and 6 by Norm Berg. 
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All photos on this page by Mike Warner. 


